is robust, and it is likely that project benefits will exceed costs.

The primary purpose of the sensitivity analysis is to identify the variables and model parameters
whose variations have the greatest impact on the BCA outcomes: the "critical variables."

The sensitivity analysis can also be used to:

12 CO2 discounted at 2 percent.

FY 2025: Better Utilizing Investments to Leverage Development (BUILD) Grant Program 25

e Benefit-Cost Analysis Narrative

• Evaluate the impact of changes in individual critical variables - how much the final results
would vary with reasonable departures from the "preferred" or most likely value for the
variable; and

• Assess the robustness of the BCA and evaluate, in particular, whether the conclusions
reached under the "preferred" input values are significantly altered by reasonable
departures from those values.

Among the key assumptions tested are the value of statistical life, capital cost, active transportation
trips, and traffic growth. All inputs tested and their respective outcomes are shown in Table 28.

Table 28: Quantitative Assessment of Sensitivity, Summary

NPV Change
Parameters Change in Parameter Value B/C Ratio

(SM) inNPV

Base Results n/a $2.0 $0.0 1.34

Lower Bound of Range Recommended by
$2.0 $0.0 1.34

Value of US DOT

Statistical Life Upper Bound of Range Recommended by
US DOT $2.0 $0.0 1.34

Capital Cost 25% Reduction $3.5 $1.5 1.79

Estimate 25% Increase $0.6 -$1.5 1.08

Using Wallick as a proxy for Division $ 1.1 -$0.9 1.19
Active

No growth rate assumed
Transportation $1.4 -$0.6 1.24

Trips No mode shift assumed for Division and
$2.0 $0.0 1.34 Wallick

Traffic Growth Use of non-constant growth rates $1.0 -$1.0 1.17

Value of Time
Lower Bound of Range Recommended by

$1.1 -$0.9 1.18 US DOT
(Auto and

Upper Bound of Range Recommended by Truck) $2.6 $0.6 1.45 US DOT

8. Annual BCA Results

Discounted BCA costs and benefits, as well as net present value, are presented in the BCA model
in the "SurnrnaryTables" tab in the BCA model on an annual basis for the period from 2024
through 2056.

FY 2025: Better Utilizing Investments to Leverage Development (BUILD) Grant Program 26

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR
2101 O'Neil Avenue

Cheyenne, WY 82001
(307) 637-6300
(307) 637-6378 FAX
www.cheyennecity.org

A COMMUNlTY OF CHOICE